

NO. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ABDUL KADIR MOHAMED, et al.,  
Plaintiff-Appellees,  
v.  
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. et al.,  
Defendant-Appellant

No. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250  
No. C-14-5200, C-14-5241-EMC  
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco  
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES'  
MOTION TO INTERVENE IN RELATED CASE,  
APPEAL NO. 15-16178, 15-16181, 15-16250**

---

Shannon Liss-Riordan  
Adelaide Pagano  
LICHTEN & LISS-RIORDAN, P.C.  
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 994-5800

*Counsel for Prospective Intervenors Douglas  
O'Connor, et al. and Hakan Yucesoy, et al.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. The O'Connor Plaintiffs' Motion to Intervene Is Timely. ....2

B. The O'Connor Plaintiffs Have A Significant Protectable Interest In The  
Subject Of The Mohamed Appeal Which Is Not Adequately Represented At  
Present.....7

C. Uber Would Not Suffer Any Appreciable Harm By Allowing Intervention .....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Allflex USA, Inc. v. Avid Identification Sys., Inc.,  
 704 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....3

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,  
 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) .....5, 8

Day v. Apoliona,  
 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....6

DHX, Inc. v. Allianz AGF MAT, Ltd.,  
 425 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2005) .....3

Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.,  
 398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005) .....3

Grant v. Convergys Corp.  
 2013 WL 781898 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2013).....6

Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.  
 2012 WL 1242318 (W.D.Wis. Mar. 16, 2012).....6

In Re D. R. Horton, Inc.,  
 357 NLRB No. 184 (Jan. 3, 2012).....4

Legal Aid Society of Alameda Co. v. Dunlop,  
 618 F.2d 48 (9th Cir.1980) .....7

Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.,  
 2016 WL 2956915 (9th Cir. May 20, 2016).....3

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,  
 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) .....3

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....7

Proposed Intervenors O'Connor et al (a certified class of Uber drivers in California) and Yucesoy et al (a putative class of Uber drivers in Massachusetts) (collectively, "O'Connor Plaintiffs") submit this brief reply in support of their Motion to Intervene, which this Court has indicated it will entertain at oral argument on June 16, 2016. See Abdul Mohamed v. Uber Technologies, Inc., et al., Ninth Cir. Appeal No. 15-16178, Dkt. 105.<sup>1</sup>
